the sum of (i) the reserves on a seriatim basis for each GABC Annuity and (ii) the Pre-Paid Benefit 
Reserves.  The reserve calculations will use the Mortality Assumptions and Valuation Rates, 
following a comparable approach to that used for the WTW Actuarial Appraisal Supplement, 

which set forth a reserve calculation of one billion one hundred four million dollars 
($1,104,000,000).   

(b) The Assumed Reserves will be divided into (i) the sum of the Assumed 
Reserves for all GABC Annuities that are New York Liabilities (the “New York Assumed 
Reserves”) and (ii) the sum of the Assumed Reserves for all GABC Annuities that are Non-New

[...]

longer period as the Parties may agree upon to facilitate the calculations necessary to consummate 
the transactions contemplated under this Agreement. 

Section 7.2 Ceding Fee Determination.  

(a) As used in this Agreement, “Ceding Fee” means negative fifty-nine million 
dollars (-$59,000,000), as adjusted pursuant to this Section 7.2. 

(b) The Ceding Fee will be adjusted by the amount, positive or negative, in 
millions of dollars that is added to the Ceding Fee, determined in accordance with the following 
mathematical formula (the “Ceding Fee Adjustment”):

[...]

(e) As used in this ARTICLE VII, “Pre-Paid Benefit Reserves” means the total benefits paid by GABC in advance of the payment due date.  This will be based on expectations of payments scheduled to occur within the first ten (10) days following the Valu...

Section 7.2 Ceding Fee Determination
	(a) As used in this Agreement, “Ceding Fee” means negative fifty-nine million dollars (-$59,000,000), as adjusted pursuant to this Section 7.2.
	(b) The Ceding Fee will be adjusted by the amount, positive or negative, in millions of dollars that is added to the Ceding Fee, determined in accordance with the following mathematical formula (the “Ceding Fee Adjustment”):